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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 348

AN ACT torepeal 20.445 (1) (d), 20.445 (1) (e), 20.445 (1) (fg) and 20.44%¢1) andto amend 20.445 (1) (b),
20.445(1) (bm), 106.05 (2) (b) (intro.), 106.05 (3) (a), 106.13 (1), 106.13 (3m) (b) (intro.), 106.18, 106.26 (3) (c)
(intro.) and 106.27 (3) of the statutegiating to: consolidation of various appropriations to the DepartmentoaokW
force Development for various workforce training programs into a single appropriation to that departiwenk-for
forcetraining and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in careerand technical education incentive grant program
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: unders. 106.273.
SecTION 3. 20.445 (1) (d) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTion 1. 20.445(1) (b) of the statutes, adedted SecTiON 4. 20.445 (1)e) of the statutes is repealed.
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read: SecTioN 5. 20.445 (1) (fg) of the statutes is repealed.
20.445(1) (b) Workforce training-ppgram;_pro- SecTION 6. 20.445 (1) (fm) of the statutes is repealed.
grams,grants and servicesAs a continuing appropra SecTION 7. 106.05 (2) (b) (intro.) ofhe statutes is

tion, the amounts in the schedule for the apprenticeshipamendedo read:

completionaward program under s. 106.05 (2). local 106.05(2) (b) (intro.) Subject to pafc) and subx(3),
youth apprenticeship grantsider s. 106.13 (3m). youth  from the appropriation under s. 20.445 (8) (b), the
summerjobs programs under s. 106.J@8nployment departmenshallmayprovide to an apprentiatescribed
transitassistance grantsmder s. 106.26yorkforce train in par (a) 1. or the apprenticesponsor @ompletion

ing grantsand services under s. 106.27 (1) and_(aqdl awardequal to 25 percent of the casttuition incurred

for career and technical education incentive grants underby the apprentice or sponsor or $1,000, whichever is

s.106.273. less, If the department provides a completion award
SeEcTION 2. 20.445 (1) (bm) of the statutes, as underthis subsection, the department shall pay the award
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended toead: asfollows:
20.4451) (bm) Workforcetraining-program admin SecTion 8. 106.05 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
istration. Biennially, the amounts in the schedule fioe toread:
administrationof the apprenticeship completion award 106.053) (a) If the amount of funds to be distributed

programunder s. 106.082), the local youth apprentice  undersub. (2) exceeds the amount available irafhygre
shipgrant program under s. 106.13 (3m), the youth-sum priationunder s. 20.445 (1){(dh) for completiorawards
mer jobs program under s. 106.18, the employment tran under sub. (2)the department may reduce thémburse
sit_assistance grant program under s. 106.2@, ment percentage or deny applications for completion
workforce training program under s. 106.2and the awardsthat would otherwise qualify under suB). In

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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thatcase, the department shall determine the reimburse sub.(1); the number of unemployed workers who obtain

mentpercentage aneligibility on the basis of the dates
on which apprentices and sponsbtecome eligible for
completionawards.

SecTion 9. 106.13(1) of the statutes, asfafted by
2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

106.13(1) The department-shatiayprovide a youth
apprenticeshiprogram-thaincludes If the department
providesthat program, the program may include under
that programthe grant program under sub. (3m).

SecTion 10. 106.13 (3m)b) (intro.) of the statutes,
as affected by2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to
read:

106.13(3m) (b) (intro.) From the appropriation
unders. 20.445 (1)-{e}b), the department magward
grantsto applying local partnerships for theplementa
tion and coordinatiomf local youth apprenticeship pro
grams. A local partnership shall include in its grant
applicationthe identity of each public agenayonprofit
organizationjndividual, and otheperson who is a par
ticipantin the local partnership, a plan to accomplish the
implementatiorand coordinatioractivities specified in
subds.l. to 6., and the identity of a fiscal agent who shall
beresponsible for receiving, managing, and accounting
for the granmoneys received under this paragraph.- Sub
jectto par (c), a local partnership that is awarded a grant
underthis paragraph may use the grant morayarded
for any of the following implementation and coordina
tion activities:

SecTion 11. 106.18 of the statutes is amended
read:

106.18 Youth programsin 14 classcities. From the
appropriationaccount under s. 20.445 (L)-(fifi), the
departmenshall implement and operate youth summer
jobsprograms in 1st class cities.

SecTioN 12. 106.26 (3) (¢) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

106.26(3) (c) (intro.) © make grants from the appro
priationunder s. 20.445 (1b) to eligible applicants to
conductprojects or to match federal grant awarded to
aneligible applicant to conduct a project. Grants by the
departmentare subject to all of the following require
ments:

SecTION 12m. 106.27 (3) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

106.27(3) ANNUAL REPORT. Annually by December
31, the department shall submit a reporthe governor
andthe cochairpersons of the joint committee on finance
providing an accounbf the departmerg’activities and
expendituresinder thissection during the preceding-fis
cal year and detailing the amounts allocated to and

gainful employment, underemployed workemsho
obtainnew employment, and incumbent employees who
receiveincreased compensation after participating in
sucha trainingprogram; and the wages earned by those
workersand employees both before and after participat
ing in such a training program. Theport shall also
includeinformation on the extent to which waiting lists
for enrollment in courseand programs provided by tech
nical colleges in high—demand fields are reducea as
resultof grants under sub. (1g) (a), on thenmber of high
schoolpupils who participate in certification programs
undersub. (1g) (b)and on the number of persons with
disabilitieswho participate in employment enhancement
activitiesunder sub. (19) (c).

SecTioN 14. Fiscal changes.

(1) WORKFORCETRAINING; PROGRAMS,GRANTS, AND
SERVICES. In theschedule under section 20.005 (3) of the
statutedor the appropriation to thdepartment of work
force development under section 20.445 (1) (b) of the
statutesas afected by the actsf 2015, the dollar amount
for fiscal year 2015-16 is increased by an amount equal
to the unencumbered balance in the appropriation
accountunder section 20.445 (1) (d), 2013 stats., imme
diately before the déctive date of the repeal of section
20.445(1) (d), 2013 stats., thenencumbered balance in
the appropriation account under section 20.445 (1) (e),
2013stats., immediately before thdesftive date of the
repealof section 20.445 (1) (e), 2013 stats., the unencum
beredbalance in the appropriation account urssation
20.445(1) (fg), 2013 stats., immediately before ¢ffec-
tive date of the repeal of section 20.445 (1) (fg), 2013
stats.,and the unencumbered balance in the appropriation
accountunder section 20.443) (fm), 2013 stats., imme
diately before the déctive date of the repeal of section
20.445(1) (fm), 2013 statsln the schedule under section
20.005(3) of the statute$or the appropriation to the
departmentof workforce development under section
20.445(1) (b) of the statutes, adfected by the acts of
2015, the dollar amount for fiscal year 2016-17 is
increasedy an amount equal tbhe unencumbered bal
ancein the appropriation account under section 20.445
(1) (d), 2013 stats., immediately before thieefive date
of therepeal of section 20.445 (1) (d), 2013 stats., the
unencumberedbalance inthe appropriation account
undersection 20.445 (1) (e), 2013 stats., immediately
beforethe efective date of the repeal of section 20.445
(1) (e), 2013 statsthe unencumbered balance in the
appropriationaccountunder section 20.445 (1) (fg),
2013stats., immediately before thdeadtive date of the

expendedor each of the programs, grants, and services repealof section 20.445 (1) (fg), 2013 stats., and the

specifiedin s. 20.445 (1) (b) and (bm) for that fiscal year

The report shall include information on the number of
unemployedand underemployed workers and incumbent
employeesvho participate irtraining programs under

unencumberedbalance inthe appropriation account
undersection 20.44%1) (fm), 2013 stats., immediately
beforethe efective date of the repeal of section 20.445
(1) (fm), 2013 stats.
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(2) WORKFORCETRAINING; TRANSFER OF UNENCUM- balancein the appropriation account undsection
BERED BALANCES IN REPEALED APPROPRIATIONS. The 20.445(1) (fg), 2013 stats., immediately before éffiec-
unencumberedbalance inthe appropriation account tive date of the repeal of section 20.445 (1) (fg), 2013
undersection 20.445 (1) (d), 2013 stats., immediately stats.and the unencumbered balance in the appropriation
beforethe efective date of the repeal of section 20.445 accountunder section 20.443) (fm), 2013 stats., imme
(1) (d), 2013 stats., the unencumbered balance in thediately before the déctive date of the repeal of section
appropriatioraccount undesection 20.445 (1) (e), 2013  20.445(1) (fm), 2013 stats., are transferred to the appro
stats., immediately before thdesftive date of the repeal priationaccount under section 20.445 (1) (b) of the stat
of section 20.445 (1(e), 2013 stats., the unencumbered utes,as afected by this act.




